Steven G. Maxfield (pro se)

P.O. Box 179 Kanosh, Utah 84637
Phone: 801-803-3289

Email: me@SteveMaxfield.com

Joined by Petitioners: Tony Garcia, Jeremy Arrieta, William Thompson, Marc Taylor, Joanne
Taylor, Brighton Roper, Randy Miller, David Remkes, Daniel Newby, Bart Grant, Sharla
Christie, Janalee Tobias, Walter Appel, Gary Clark, Kathryn Gritton, Jim Rounds, Russell
Johnson, DelAnne Jessop, Jeremy Lyle, Terry Trease, Erin Workman, Zac Newby, Joseph
Newby, Lori Newby, Carmen Smiley, Rick Smiley, Rose Cowan, Darin DeNaughel, John
Adams, Gary LaMantia, Leola Young.

IN THE UTAH STATE SUPREME COURT

MOTION FOR ENLARGEMENT OF
TIME FOR ORAL ARGUMENTS

GRANT v. GOV. HERBERT

Case: 20180997 SC

According to the notice by the Clerk dated January 24, 2019 (Notice) in this case.
Attached Exhibit A:


mailto:me@SteveMaxfield.com

"Pursuant to Rule 29(c) Utah R. App. P., any party represented in the appeal will be

heard within the time constraints of paragraph two".

Oral arguments will be limited to 20 minutes for any party represented. As the Court
should be aware that the 52 parties in this case are not represented by counsel, and as
such prohibited by Utah code - Utah bar association from representing any other person
than themselves in the above referenced action. As such, 20 minutes for 52 Petitioners
seems an unreasonable restriction on The People's right to petition the government for

a redress of grievances.

We can find nothing in URAP 29, or the Practitioner's Guide to Oral Arguments, that
addresses this unique set of circumstances. However, the Notice states: "Oral

argument is limited to twenty minutes per side, unless otherwise ordered by the Court”.

We hereby request that the time be increased to reasonably allow each petitioner the
opportunity to present their case before the Supreme Court in this matter. We
respectfully request the initial 20 minutes be increased to a minimum of 5 minutes per

Petitioner, with that time being able to be pooled and/or reserved for rebuttal.

X /S/ Steven G Maxfield DATE 1/31/2019

/s/ Tony Garcia, /s/ Jeremy Arrieta, /s/ William Thompson, /s/ Marc Taylor, /s/ Joanne

Taylor, /s/ Brighton Roper, /s/ Randy Miller, /s/ David Remkes, /s/ Daniel Newby, /s/



Bart Grant, /s/ Sharla Christie, /s/ Janalee Tobias, , /s/ Walter Appel, /s/ Gary Clark,
/s/ Kathryn Gritton, /s/ Jim Rounds, /s/ Russell Johnson, /s/ DelAnne Jessop, /s/
Jeremy Lyle, /s/ Terry Trease, /s/ Erin Workman, /s/ Zac Newby, /s/ Joseph Newby,
/sl Lori Newby, /s/ Carmen Smiley, /s/ Rick Smiley, /s/ Rose Cowan, /s/ Darin

DeNaughel, /s/ John Adams, /s/ Gary LaMantia, /s/ Leola Young .

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I hereby certify that on January 31, 2019, a true and correct copy of the foregoing

MOTION FOR ENLARGEMENT OF TIME FOR ORAL ARGUMENTS, was deposited in the
United States mail or was sent by electronic mail to be delivered to:

ERIC N. WEEKS
eweeks@]le.utah.gov

TYLER R. GREEN
tylergreen@agutah.gov

STANFORD E. PURSER
spurser@agutah.gov

Bart Grant
bgrantl7@gmail.com
Steven G. Maxfield
me@SteveMaxfield.com
Daniel Newby
daniel@helmsmansociety.com
Erin Workman
Jjmaemom@icloud.com
Gary Clark
garyclark663@gmail.com
Russell Johnsen
russj@wondoor.com
Kathryn Gritton
truegrit@xmission.com


mailto:eweeks@le.utah.gov
mailto:tylergreen@agutah.gov
mailto:spurser@agutah.gov

Joseph Russo
josephprusso@gmail.com
Bruce B. Hanks
bruce.hanks@ymail.com
Desi Escobedo
desiescobedo@hotmail.com
Brighton Roper
brightonroper@gmail.com
Terry Trease
tarrow(@xmission.com
Robert Bench
robertbench(@comcast.net
Jeremy Lyle
jakinakrak@gmail.com
Walter Appel
ebeye7(@gmail.com
DelAnne Jessop Haslam
delannevjessop@gmail.com
Janalee Tobias
gunflowers@comecast.net
Rose Cowan
rosebuds@icloud.com
Darin Denaughel
darind8804@gmail.com
David Remkes
dremkes@icloud.com
Anthony P. Garcia
tonygarcia84074@gmail.com
Jennifer Adams
jenadams0618@gmail.com
John Adams
jgadams1123@gmail.com
Justin Woodard
littlewood161(@gmail.com
Rick Smiley
rickster913@msn.com
Carmen M. Smiley
carleyut@gmail.com



David D. Pilling
drifter84529@yahoo.com
Kimberly Beard
kimberlybeard22@gmail.com
Aubree Rydalch
a.rydalch@yahoo.com
Jennifer F. Beard
jenniferlayton@aol.com
Brittany Rydalch
brittanyrydalch@yahoo.com
Shelby Rydalch
shelbyrydalch@gmail.com
Zacharias Newby
zknsvrwx(@yahoo.com
Joseph Newby
joseph@helmsmansociety.com
Randy Nielsen
rtn52ntr@yahoo.com

Joanne Taylor
goodbwithu@gmail.com
Marc W. Taylor
physicteach@gmail.com
Jordan Spencer
rapidgrowth23@gmail.com
Warren Dintelmann
warrenred 1devil@gmail.com
Carla Whitehouse
carlacraigd@q.com

Jean-Paul Giudici

jeanpaul giudici@yahoo.com
Jaimie A. Harrington
jaimie.harrington@gmail.com
Lori M. Newby
lori@thewellnessmechanic.com
Leela Young
moxiegirl81@hotmail.com
Adam Lindley
adam_lindley@yahoo.com



Lisa Smith
lisasmithutah@gmail.com
Perry Buckner
plbuckner(@comcast.net
James E. Rounds
foptimusprime@gmail.com
William Thompson
UT.Will@gmail.com
Sharla Christie
sharla.christie@gmail.com
Jeremy Retamar Arrieta
jakdtak@gmail.com

Gary LaMantia
mavrick1886@gmail.com

By /S/ Steven G Maxfield

Case No. 20180997



